NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 1997, No. 6\*

Regulations under the Electrical Workers and Contractors Act

I, NEIL RAYMOND CONN, the Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, hereby make the following Regulations under the *Electrical Workers and Contractors Act*.

Dated 27 March 1997.

ŝ

N R CONN Administrator

## AMENDMENTS OF ELECTRICAL WORKERS AND CONTRACTORS REGULATIONS

## 1. PRINCIPAL REGULATIONS

The Electrical Workers and Contractors Regulations are in these Regulations referred to as the Principal Regulations.

2. APPLICATION FOR ELECTRICAL WORKER'S LICENCE

Regulation 13 of the Principal Regulations is amended by omitting paragraph (a) and substituting the following:

- "(a) section 21(1)(f) of the Act, the prescribed fee is -
  - (i) \$50.00; or
  - (ii) where the applicant is already the holder of an electrical worker's licence, \$10.00; and".

\* Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 9 April 1997. Government Pinler of the Northern Territory Price \$0.50 Electrical Workers and Contractors Regulations

## 3. APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF LICENCE

Regulation 16(b) of the Principal Regulations T amended by omitting "\$5.00" and substituting "\$50.00".

## 4. FEE FOR APPLICATION BY NATURAL PERSON

Regulation 19 of the Principal Regulations is amended by omitting "\$50.00" and substituting "\$215.00 or, where the applicant is already the holder of an electrical contractor's licence, \$25.00".

5. FEE FOR APPLICATION BY INCORPORATED OR UNINCORPORATED BODY, &c.

Regulation 20 of the Principal Regulations is amended by omitting "\$50.00" and substituting "\$215.00 or, where the applicant is already the holder of an electrical contractor's licence, \$25.00".

6. APPLICATION FOR RENEWAL OF LICENCE

Regulation 22 of the Principal Regulations is amended by omitting "50.00" and substituting "\$215.00".

7. FEE FOR COPY OF LICENCE OR PERMIT

Regulation 24 of the Principal Regulations is amended by omitting all words after "the issue of" and substituting "a copy of -

(a) an electrical worker's licence is \$10.00;

(b) a permit is \$10.00; and

(c) an electrical contractor's licence is \$25.00.".

12.5